## **RESOLUTION 9231**

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN ADMINISTRATIVE FEE PERTAINING TO THE PROCEDURE FOR THE DISPOSITION OF ABANDONED AND JUNK VEHICLES

BE IT RESOLVED, By the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana as follows:

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Great adopted Ordinance 2819 establishing a procedure for the disposition of abandoned and junk vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Section 10.60.060 Administration costs states that the City Commission shall determine and fix the administrative fee, an amount to be assessed as administrative costs under this chapter. Said administrative fee shall be in addition to the actual costs incurred regarding towing, storage and disposal of the vehicle. The administrative fee shall be set by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA HEREBY ESTABLISHES THE ADMINISTRATIVE FEE TO BE \$50.

PASSED AND APROVED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana on this 7th day of May, 2002.

ATTEST:	Randall Gray, Mayor
Peggy Bourne, City Clerk	_
(SEAL OF CITY)	
Approved for Legal Content: City Attorney	

State of Montana	)
County of Cascade	:ss
City of Great Falls	)

I, Peggy Bourne, City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 9231 was placed on its final passage and passed by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, at a meeting thereof held on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2002, and approved by the Mayor of said City on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2002.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City this 7<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2002.

Peggy Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)